

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BRIAN MITCHELL LEE

Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent

vs.

CASE NO. SC17-1555
DCA CASE NOS.
1D15-0943; 1D15-0945

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent/Cross-
Petitioner.

_____ /

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ANDY THOMAS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

A. VICTORIA WIGGINS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLA. BAR NO. 0081019
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500
Victoria.Wiggins@flpd2.com

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

RECEIVED, 02/28/2018 02:58:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. WHETHER THE BURDEN OF PROVING A VIOLATION OD DOUBLE JEOPARDY RESTS WITH PETITIONER WHEN ISSUE WAS RAISED IN TRIAL COURT?	17
II. WHETHER PETITIONER’S CONVICTIONS FOR SOLICITATION OF A MINOR, UNLAWFUL USE OF A TWO WAY COMMUNICATION DEVICE, AND TRAVELING TO MEET MINOR FOR UNLAWFUL SEXUAL ACTIVITY AROSE FROM THE SAME CRIMINAL EPISODE IN VIOLATION OF DOUBLE JEOPARDY?	20
III. WHETHER THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN ON THE OFFENSE OF IMPROPER USE OF A COMPUTER TO SOLICIT A MINOR CONSTITUTED FUNDAMENTAL ERROR?	26
IV. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE STATE’S MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE PETITIONER’S LETTER TO JENNIFER KLOUS WRITTEN DURING THE INCIDENT AS ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE OF PETITIONER’S THEN EXISTING STATE OF MIND?.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	20
<i>Burkey v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Capron v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2007).....	17
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 139 So. 3d 981 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2014)	17
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 170 So. 3d 141 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2015).....	23
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2016)	20
<i>Griffith v. State</i> , 208 So. 3d 1208 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2017)	18
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 163 So. 3d 1277 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2015)	21, 22
<i>Holt v. State</i> , 173 So. 3d 1079 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2015).....	4, 23
<i>Holubek v. State</i> , 173 So. 3d 1114 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2015).....	23
<i>Honaker v. State</i> , 199 So. 3d 1066 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2016)	4
<i>Hudson v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002).....	27
<i>Kent v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997).....	30
<i>Koon v. State</i> , 463 So. 2d 201, 203 (Fla. 1985).....	18
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 223 So. 3d 342 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2017).....	4, 21, 22, 23
<i>Mizner v. State</i> , 154 So. 3d 391 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2014).....	4, 23
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 837 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2002).....	28
<i>Stapler v. State</i> , 190 So. 3d 162 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2016).....	4, 24
<i>State v. Dominguez</i> , 509 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1987)	28

<i>State v. Meshell</i> , 2 So. 3d 132 (Fla.2009).....	22
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 39 So. 3d 252 (Fla. 2010)	28
<i>State v. Shelley</i> , 176 So. 3d 914 (Fla. 2015)	4, 21, 22
<i>Steele v. State</i> , 561 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1990).....	27
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 35 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016)	4
<i>U.S. v. Cruce</i> , 21 F. 3d 70, 74 (5 th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>U.S. v. McIntosh</i> , 704 F. 3d 894 (11 th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>U.S. v. Rodriguez-Aguirre</i> , 73 F. 3d 1023 (10 th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 857 F.2d 1392 (10 th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 980 F. 2d 1568 (11 th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>United States v. Stricklin</i> , 591 F. 2d 1112 (5 th Cir. 1979).....	17
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 123 So. 3d 23 (Fla. 2013)	28

STATUTES

Section 775.021 Florida Statutes (2013).....	20
Section 847.0135(3) Florida Statutes.....	22
Section 847.0135(3)(a) Florida Statutes	26
Section 847.0135(3)(b) Florida Statutes	23
Section 847.0135(4) Florida Statutes.....	22
Section 90.801(3) Florida Statutes.....	2
Section 90.802 Florida Statutes	29
Section 90.803(3) Florida Statutes.....	30

Section 934.15 Florida Statutes22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. I, Section 9, Fla. Constit.20

U.S. Constit. Amend. IV24

U.S. Constit. Amend. VI.....24

U.S. Constit. Amend. V20

U.S.C.A. Const. Amends. IV–VI.....24
